
REPORT FOR THE NINE MONTHS
ENDED 31 MARCH 2017
REPORT FOR THE NINE MONTHS
ENDED 31 MARCH 2017



 

 
Company Information 

 
 

Board of Directors (BOD) 
Ikram Ul Majeed Sehgal Chairman 
Syed Moonis Abdullah Alvi CEO 
Khalid Rafi  
Adeeb Ahmad 
Chaudhary Khaqan Saadullah Khan 
Dr. Ahmed Mujtaba Memon 
Mubasher H. Sheikh    
Muhammad Zubair Motiwala 
Nayyer Hussain     
Shan A. Ashary 
Syed Mohammed Akhtar Zaidi 
Waseem Mukhtar 
  
Board Audit Committee (BAC) 
Khalid Rafi Chairman  
Chaudhary Khaqan Saadullah Khan Member 
Mubasher H. Sheikh Member 
Nayyer Hussain Member 
 
Board Human Resource & Remuneration 
Committee (BHR&RC) 
Khalid Rafi Chairman  
Nayyer Hussain Member 
Syed Moonis Abdullah Alvi Member 
 
Board Finance Committee (BFC) 
Shan A. Ashary Chairman  
Chaudhary Khaqan Saadullah Khan Member 
Khalid Rafi Member 
Nayyer Hussain Member 
 
Board Strategy & Project Committee 
(BS&PC) 
Khalid Rafi Chairman 
Chaudhary Khaqan Saadullah Khan Member 
Nayyer Hussain Member 
Shan A. Ashary  Member 
Syed Moonis Abdullah Alvi Member 
 
Board Risk Management & Safety 
Committee (BRM&SC) 
Khalid Rafi Chairman  
Dr. Ahmed Mujtaba Memon  Member 
Mubasher H. Sheikh Member 
Syed Moonis Abdullah Alvi Member 
 
Chief Financial Officer  
Muhammad Aamir Ghaziani 
 
Company Secretary 
Muhammad Rizwan Dalia 
 
 

 
Chief of Internal Audit 
Asif Raza 

 
Legal Adviser 
Abid S. Zuberi & Co. 

 
External Auditors 
M/s. A.F. Ferguson & Co.  
M/s. BDO Ebrahim & Co.  
 
Share Registrar 
Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited 
CDC House, 99-B, Block "B", SMCHS, Main Shahrah-
e-Faisal, Karachi.  Office: 111-111-500 
 
Bankers 
Allied Bank Limited 
Askari Bank Limited 
Bank Alfalah Limited 
Bank Al-Habib Limited 
Bank Islami Pakistan Limited 
Bank of Punjab 
Bank of China Limited, Shanghai Branch 
Dubai Islamic Bank Pakistan Limited 
Faysal Bank Limited 
First Women Bank Limited 
Habib Bank Limited 
Industrial & Commercial Bank of China Limited  
JS Bank Limited 
MCB Bank Limited 
MCB Islamic Bank Limited 
Meezan Bank Limited 
National Bank of Pakistan 
Samba Bank Limited 
Soneri Bank Limited 
Standard Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Limited 
Standard Chartered Bank (UK) 
Summit Bank Limited 
United Bank Limited 
 
Registered Office  
KE House, 39-B, Sunset Boulevard, Phase-II, 
Defence Housing Authority, Karachi, Pakistan 
 
Follow Us 
www.ke.com.pk  
UAN:  111-537-211 
 
    



 

K-Electric Limited 

Directors’ Review  

I am pleased to present the Condensed Interim Financial Information (un-audited) of K-Electric Limited 
(KE) for the nine months period ended March 31, 2017 on behalf of the Board of Directors.  

Key operational and financial results are summarized below: 

 

Financial Review 

Company earned a net profit of Rs 6,617 million which translated into earning per share of Rs 0.24. The 
reduction of 70% in net profit from comparable period is due to significant reduction in tariff level and 

 JUL-MAR 

2017 

JUL-MAR 

2016 

OPERATIONAL (UNITS - GWh) 

Units generated (net of auxiliary)  6,409 6,697 
Units purchased 5,265 5,141 
   

Total units available for distribution (sent out) 11,674 11,838 
Units billed   9,217 9,137 
Transmission & Distribution Losses % 21.0% 22.8% 
   

 (PKR - MILLIONS) 

        (Restated) 

FINANCIAL   
Revenue 131,598 

 
132,365 

Profit before taxation 6,014 14,587 
Taxation – net 603 7,520 
Net Profit for the period 
 

6,617 22,107 
  

 Earnings per share-BASIC/DILUTED (Rupees) 0.24 0.80 
     

Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and 
Amortization (EBITDA)  

19,012 28,173 



 

change in tariff structure, pursuant to the Multi Year Tariff (MYT) determined by NEPRA for K-Electric 
applicable from July 1, 2016 and reduction in deferred tax income by 6,917 million. 

Revenue figure includes Rs 5.087 billion in tariff adjustment against actual write off of bad debts, as 
allowed by NEPRA under the MYT decision, as more fully explained in note 12.2 of this condensed interim 
financial information. 

Significant amount continued to be receivable from Government entities including dues from Karachi 
Water and Sewerage Board (KW&SB) and City District Government Karachi (CDGK). The management has 
been taking up the matter at highest levels within the Federal and Provincial Governments to ensure 
recovery which is significantly hampering the ability of the Company to enhance the pace of investment 
in the Company’s infrastructure. 

Delay in Issuance of Financial Statements 

Fundamental reason behind the delay in finalization of audited financial statements for the year ended 
June 30, 2017 and its related periods was the absence of a valid tariff for the year starting July 01, 2016.  

Full description of the events from KE’s first filing of request for Tariff determination till final MYT decision 
from NEPRA and its notification has been fully explained in note 1.3 of this condensed interim financial 
information. 

Update on Significant Matters 

Since this period report is being issued with Annual Report 2017, for reasons explained in previous section; 
significant matters requiring attention have essentially been covered in Annual Report 2017 of the 
Company. Accordingly, these matters have not been repeated in this report. 

Board of Directors (BOD) 

During the review period there was no change in the Board of Directors of the Company. Whereas other 
changes in the Board during subsequent periods have been duly reported in the Annual Report 2017 of 
the Company. 

Acknowledgements 

The Board wishes to extend its gratitude to the shareholders and customers of the Company for their 
cooperation and support and extends its appreciation to the employees of the Company. 
 
  
  

 
 Syed Moonis Abdullah Alvi 
 Chief Executive Officer 
Karachi, July 4, 2019 







amjad.mustafa
Text Box
1



amjad.mustafa
Text Box
2



amjad.mustafa
Text Box
3



amjad.mustafa
Text Box
4



amjad.mustafa
Text Box
5



6

K-ELECTRIC LIMITED

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UN-AUDITED)

For the nine months ended March 31, 2017

1. THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

1.1

1.2

1.3

The Company also approached the Sindh High Court against the aforementioned MYT decision and filed a suit in

which a stay order was granted on July 26, 2018. The Company, on April 03, 2019, withdrew its case filed with SHC

against MYT decision, as the Company decided to pursue its legitimate concerns / issues with Appellate Tribunal

and reserves its right to again approach the SHC. Further, the Ministry of Energy (Power) has notified the MYT

decision through SRO 576 (I) /2019 dated May 22, 2019.  

The Company’s revenue for the nine months period ended March 31 2017, has been based on the revised MYT

decision, which has been notified on May 22, 2019 by the Ministry of Energy.

K-Electric Limited "the Company" was incorporated as a limited liability company on September 13, 1913 under the

repealed Indian Companies Act, 1882 (now Companies Act, 2017) and its shares are quoted on the Pakistan Stock

Exchange. The registered office of the Company is situated at KE House, 39-B, Sunset Boulevard, Phase II, DHA,

Karachi. 

The Company is principally engaged in the generation, transmission and distribution of electric energy to industrial

and other consumers under the Electricity Act,1910 and National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA) Act,

1997, to its licensed areas. KES Power Limited (the holding company) holds 66.40 percent (2016: 66.40 percent)

shares in the Company as at March 31, 2017.

As notified on Pakistan Stock Exchange on October 28 2016, Shanghai Electric Power (SEP) Company Limited has

entered into a Sale and Purchase Agreement (SPA) with KES Power Limited (holding company) to acquire up to

66.4 percent of the shares in the Company. The completion of the transaction contemplated by SPA is subject to

receipt of applicable regulatory approvals and satisfaction of other conditions precedent specified therein. 

SEP notified its initial Public Announcement of Intention (PAI) for the above equity acquisition on October 3, 2016.

Subsequently, in order to comply with the statutory requirements under Securities Act 2015 and Listed companies

(Substantial acquisition of voting shares and takeovers) regulations 2017, SEP notified fresh PAIs on June 29,

2017, March 29, 2018 and December 25, 2018, incorporating amended / additional requirements pursuant to the

Securities Act and the takeovers regulations.

The Company, being regulated entity, is governed through Multi Year Tariff (MYT) regime. Accordingly, NEPRA

determines tariff for the Company for the tariff control period from time to time. The MYT which was determined in

2009 was for a seven-year period expired on June 30, 2016. On March 31, 2016, the Company filed a tariff petition

with NEPRA for continuation of the MYT for a further 10 year period starting from July 01, 2016 along with certain

modifications in the tariff. NEPRA vide its determination on March 20, 2017, determined the MYT for the period

commencing from July 01, 2016 till June 30, 2023. Considering that some of the assumptions in the MYT

determined by NEPRA were not reflective of ground realities and would be detrimental to the long term investment

plan and operations, the Company, in order to protect long term interest of the business filed a review motion with

NEPRA on April 20, 2017. 

Subsequent to the period ended March 31, 2017, NEPRA issued its decision dated October 09, 2017 on the

Company’s review motion and largely maintained its earlier decision. The Ministry of Energy (Power), Government

of Pakistan (the GoP) on request of the Company filed a ‘Reconsideration request‘ with NEPRA dated October 26,

2017 under Section 31 (4) of the NEPRA Act 1997 (Act, 1997) to consider afresh its earlier determination to ensure

that consumer interest in terms of continuous and efficient service delivery is maintained. NEPRA, vide its decision

dated July 5, 2018 (MYT decision) in the matter of ‘Reconsideration request’ filed by the GoP, determined the

revised MYT. The Company after considering that the MYT decision does not consider actual equity invested into

the Company, applies notional capital structure based on the assumption of 70:30 debt to equity ratio and is a

drastic departure from the previous structure without providing the Company an appropriate transition period,

approached the Appellate Tribunal for the relief under Section 12G of the Act, 1997 (as amended). The Appellate

Tribunal is yet to be made functional by the GoP. 



7

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of Compliance

2.2

2.3

2.4 Accounting Estimates, Judgement and Financial Risk Management

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

During the preparation of this condensed interim financial information, changes in the significant judgements made

by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation and uncertainty

from those that were applied to the financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2016 do not

have any material impact.

The Company's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the

financial statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2016.

The accounting policies and methods of computation which have been used in the preparation of this condensed

interim financial information are the same as those applied in preparation of the annual financial statements for the

year ended June 30, 2016 except a policy in connection with the matter as disclosed in the note 15 to this

condensed interim financial information. 

The Company follows the practice to conduct actuarial valuation annually at the year end. Hence, the impact of

remeasurement of post-employment benefit plans has not been incorporated in this condensed interim financial

information.

Taxes on income, if any, in the interim periods are accrued using the tax rate that would be applicable to expected

total amount of profit or loss.

There were certain amendments to the approved accounting standards which became effective for the first time for

the period ended March 31, 2017 but these are neither considered relevant nor have any significant effect on the

Company's financial reporting and are, therefore, not disclosed in this condensed interim financial information.

This condensed interim financial information of the Company for the nine months period ended March 31, 2017 has

been prepared in accordance with the approved accounting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial

reporting which comprise International Accounting Standard (IAS) - 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" and provisions

of and directives issued under the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984. In cases where requirements differ, the

provisions of or directives issued under the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 shall prevail.

This condensed interim financial information does not include all of the information and disclosures required for full

annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements of the

Company for the year ended June 30, 2016. 

This condensed interim financial information is presented in Pakistan Rupees which is also the Company's

functional currency and all financial information presented has been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupees

unless otherwise stated.

The preparation of this condensed interim financial information is in conformity with approved accounting standards,

which require the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement

in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated

and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectation of future events that are believed to

be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from the estimates.



8

(Un-Audited) (Audited)

Note March 31, June 30,

2017 2016

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

 Operating fixed assets, at net book value 4.1 200,080,399    193,448,746        

Capital work-in-progress 31,574,139      30,029,255          

231,654,538    223,478,001        

4.1 Additions and disposals to operating assets during the period are as follows:

March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,

2017 2016 2016 2015

------------------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) -------------------------------

Plant and machinery 9,610,990        399,069           3,068,170        

Transmission and distribution 

network 8,836,988        3,278,905        290,826           120,809               

Others 1,456,412        33,697             2,153               1,224                   

19,904,390      3,711,671        3,361,149        122,033               

4.2

(Un-Audited) (Audited)

Note March 31, June 30,

2017 2016

5. LONG TERM INVESTMENT

Investment in joint venture - at cost 5.1                      -                             -   

5.1

(Restated)

(Un-Audited) (Audited)

March 31, June 30,

2017 2016

6. TRADE DEBTS

Considered good

Secured – against deposits from consumers 1,604,145        1,596,486            

Unsecured 99,250,991      99,447,545          

6.1 100,855,136    101,044,031        

Considered doubtful 54,991,414      48,593,591          

155,846,550    149,637,622        

Provision for impairment (against debts 

  considered doubtful) 6.2 (54,991,414)     (48,593,591)         

100,855,136    101,044,031        

(Rupees in ‘000)

(Rupees in ‘000)

Additions 

(Un-Audited) 

(at cost)

Disposals

(Un-Audited)

(at net book value) 

The above disposals represent assets costing Rs. 5,804.002 million (March 31, 2016: Rs. 313.811 million) which

were disposed-off for Rs. 3,672.109 million (March 31, 2016: Rs. 144.668 million).

(Rupees in ‘000)

The Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on August 9, 2017 approved the write-off of Company's

investment in Karachi Organic Energy (Private) Limited (KOEL) amounting to Rs. 44 million, comprising of Rs. 10

million being equity investment and Rs. 33.537 million (note 7) as advance against equity. These were already fully

provided for by the Company in prior years.



9

6.1

Note (Un-Audited) (Audited)

March 31, June 30,

2017 2016

6.2 Provision for impairment (against debts 

considered doubtful)

Opening balance 48,593,591      36,164,740          

Provision made during the period / year 12,611,309      15,211,165          

61,204,900      51,375,905          

Write-off against provision during the year 6.3 (6,213,486)       (2,782,314)           

54,991,414      48,593,591          

6.3

(Restated)

Note (Un-Audited) (Audited)

March 31, June 30,

2017 2016

7. OTHER RECEIVABLES 

Considered good

Sales tax - net 2,090,809        3,052,575            

Due from the Government of Pakistan - net: 

- Tariff adjustments 30,641,532      29,860,899          
- Interest receivable from GOP on demand 

finance liabilities 237,173           237,173               
30,878,705      30,098,072          

Others 87,420             145,766               
33,056,934      33,296,413          

Considered doubtful

Sales tax 851,320           851,320               

Provision for impairment (851,320)          (851,320)              
-                   -                       

Due from a Consortium of Suppliers of Power Plant 363,080           363,080               

Provision for impairment (363,080)          (363,080)              
-                   -                       

Others 5.1 -                   33,537                 
Provision for impairment -                   (33,537)                

-                   -                       

33,056,934      33,296,413          

This includes write-off of Rs. 5,087 million to be claimed as tariff adjustment in accordance with the criteria

prescribed by NEPRA as explained in note 12.2.

(Rupees in '000)

These balances do not include any Late Payment Surcharge (LPS) on receivables from public sector consumers on

the contention that due to the circular debt situation, the LPS should be received by the Company from its public

sector consumers, if any surcharge is levied on the Company on account of delayed payments of its liabilities. 

As at March 31, 2017, receivable from government and autonomous bodies of Rs. 52,661 million (2016: Rs. 51,840

million) includes unrecognized LPS amounting to Rs. 7,330 million (2016: Rs. 6,536 million). This includes

receivable from Karachi Water and Sewerage Board (KW&SB) amounting to Rs. 32,817 million including LPS of Rs

3,951 million (2016: Rs. 36,002 million including LPS of Rs. 3,614 million) and receivable from City District

Government Karachi (CDGK) amounting to Rs. 12,291 million including LPS of 1,607 million (2016: Rs. 9,815

million including LPS of Rs. 1,370 million).

As at March 31, 2017, adjustment orders has been received from the Government of Sindh (GoS) whereby the

Company's liability amounting to Rs. 10,507 million (2016: Rs. 7,056 million) on account of electricity duty has been

adjusted against the KW&SB dues.

(Rupees in '000)



10

8. TAXATION

(Restated)

Note (Un-Audited) (Audited)

March 31, June 30,

2017 2016

9. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade creditors

Power purchases 43,467,310      35,355,486          

Fuel and gas 19,276,331      23,396,802          

Others 6,248,955        3,998,847            

68,992,596      62,751,135          

Murabaha finance facilities 3,145,500        500,000               

Accrued expenses 3,480,311        3,595,096            

Advances / credit balances of consumers 3,245,434        3,431,724            

Others including clawback 11.1.2 34,901,675      36,497,366          

113,765,516    106,775,321        

(Un-Audited) (Audited)
March 31, June 30,

2017 2016

10. SHORT-TERM BORROWINGS – Secured

From banking companies

Bills payable 413,860           7,827,860            
Short term running finances 12,449,618      6,993,020            

Short term loan -                   345,142               
Structured invoice financing 2,301,990        2,599,967            

15,165,468      17,765,989          

From others

KES Power Limited - holding company 55,223             45,088                 
KESC Azm certificates 495,321           492,456               
KESC Azm Sukuk certificates 1,426,931        5,048,390            

       17,142,943            23,351,923 

11. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

11.1 Contingencies

11.1.1

There is no significant change in the status of the tax contingencies as disclosed in notes 43.2 and 43.3 to the

annual audited financial statement of Company for the year ended June 30, 2016.

(Rupees in '000)

(Rupees in '000)

Mark-up on overdue balances with National Transmission and Dispatch Company (NTDC) / Central Power

Purchase Agency (CPPA), major government owned power supplier, has not been accrued in this condensed

interim financial information. With effect from June 2015, the CPPA has assumed the central power purchase

division of NTDC along with the related assets, rights and liabilities of NTDC, including alleged receivables from the

Company. The Company is of the view that in accordance with the mechanism defined in the Power Purchase

Agreement (PPA) dated January 26, 2010 with NTDC, NTDC’s dues are to be settled by the MOF through payment

of the Company’s tariff differential claims directly to NTDC. Up to March 31, 2017 MOF has released the Company’s

tariff differential claims aggregating Rs. 362,133 million directly to NTDC / CPPA. Additionally, the Company has

directly paid Rs. 11,980 million up to March 31, 2017 to NTDC / CPPA on account of its outstanding dues on an

agreed mechanism. The PPA with NTDC has expired on January 25, 2015. However, the supply of electricity of

650 Megawatts (MW) continues in line with the High Court of Sindh’s order dated February 6, 2014. Accordingly, to

date NTDC / CPPA continues to raise invoices in line with terms of PPA. Discussions with NTDC / CPPA are

underway for the renewal of PPA.



11

11.1.2

Subsequent to the period end on June 22, 2018, NTDC / CPPA filed a suit in the Civil Court of Islamabad for

recovery of Rs. 83,990 million up to May 2018, comprising of principal amounting to Rs. 66,347 million and mark-up

thereon amounting to Rs. 17,643 million, the decision of which is pending to date. Within the alleged claims filed by

NTDC / CPPA in the aforementioned suit, release of tariff differential claims amounting to Rs. 15,021 million was

unilaterally adjusted by NTDC / CPPA against the disputed mark-up claim. This was subsequently corrected by

NTDC / CPPA and adjusted against the principal balance (resulting in decrease in principal amount with

corresponding increase in mark-up), as confirmed from invoices and correspondence received afterwards. NTDC /

CPPA’s claim for mark-up on outstanding amount is on the premise that while the outstanding amounts were to be

adjusted against tariff differential claims, the Company is eventually responsible for payments of all outstanding

amounts, including mark-up. However, the Company has not acknowledged the disputed mark-up claimed by NTDC

/ CPPA as debt, as the Company is of the view that the disputed mark-up claims would not have arisen in case tariff

differential claims payments, including payments related to claims of unrecovered cost due to 4% capping and gas

load management plan were released to NTDC / CPPA by the MOF on behalf of the Company on timely basis. 

In addition to above, the mark-up claimed by Sui Southern Gas Company Limited (SSGC) through its monthly

invoices from July 2010 to March 2017 aggregates to Rs. 48,229 million, which has not been accrued by the

Company. In view of the Company, the unilateral reduction of gas by SSGC in year 2009-10, in violation of the

Economic Coordination Committee (ECC) allocation and Head of Term Agreement dated July 31, 2009, led to

increased consumption of furnace oil, which coupled with non-payment by government entities as more fully

explained below, significantly affected the Company’s liquidity and hence the mark-up claim is not tenable.

In the year 2013, SSGC filed a suit in the High Court of Sindh for recovery of unpaid gas consumption charges and

interest thereon and the damages amounting to Rs. 45,705 million and Rs. 10,000 million, respectively. The

Company also filed a suit against SSGC in the High Court of Sindh for recovery of damages / losses of Rs. 59,600

million resulting from SSGC’s failure to comply with its legal obligation to supply the allocated and committed

quantity of 276 MMCFD of natural gas to the Company. Both these suits are pending adjudication to date.

Further, the Company entered into a payment plan with SSGC in the year 2014 and subsequently renewed the plan

in years 2015 and 2016, which provided for a mechanism for payment of principal arrears by the Company on

supply of adequate gas by SSGC. The dispute of mark-up claim has also been mentioned in the payment plan. The

Company’s management is of the view that the principal payments made by the Company to SSGC have been

unilaterally adjusted by SSGC against SSGC’s disputed mark-up claim, which is in violation of the payment plan

which clearly mentions that the payments are to be adjusted against outstanding principal balances and hence any

adjustment against the mark-up in the Company’s view is not tenable.

The Company’s management believes that overdue amounts have only arisen due to circular debt situation caused

by delayed settlement of tariff differential claims by the MOF as well as delayed settlement of the Company’s energy

dues by certain public sector consumers i.e. KW&SB, the dues of which have been guaranteed by the GoP under

the Implementation Agreement dated November 14, 2005 and amended through the Amended Agreement dated

April 13, 2009 (“IA”); and Government Of Sindh (GOS) departments and entities (GOS Entities). Given that NTDC

and SSGC are both majorly owned and controlled by the GoP and considering that tariff differential claims and

energy dues of KW&SB (guaranteed by the GoP under the Implementation Agreement) are Company’s receivables

from the GoP and energy dues of GOS Entities are also receivable from GOS, the Company’s management is of

the view that the settlement of these outstanding balances will be made on a net basis. Further, this contention of

the Company’s management is also supported by the legal advices that it has obtained. Hence, mark-up / financial

charges will be payable by the Company only when it will reciprocally receive mark-up on outstanding balances

receivable from the Company’s outstanding tariff differential claims and energy dues of public sector consumers.

Without prejudice to the aforementioned position of the Company and solely on the basis of abundance caution, a

provision amounting to Rs. 5,269 million (June 30, 2016: Rs.5,269 million) is being maintained by the Company in

this condensed interim financial information on account of mark-up on delayed payment.

The Multi Year Tariff (MYT) applicable to the Company, for the previous tariff control period from 2009 to 2016,

outlines a claw-back mechanism whereby the Company is required to share a portion of its profits with consumers

when such profits exceed the stipulated thresholds. NEPRA vide its determination orders dated October 17, 2014,

June 10, 2015, July 24, 2018 and November 1, 2018 has determined claw-back amount of Rs. 43,601 million for

the financial years 2012 to 2016.



12

11.1.3

11.1.4

The Company, is of the view that such charges are being collected from the customers as per the directives of the

State Bank of Pakistan and as per NEPRA’s approval dated July 21, 2010 issued in this regard and these were

never made part of MYT 2009–16. Therefore, in accordance with the advices obtained from its legal advisors, the

Company is confident of a favourable outcome of this matter, and accordingly, no provision has been recognised in

this respect. Further, NEPRA has separately included bank charges in the operations and maintenance' component

of tariff in the MYT Decision effective from July 1, 2016, accordingly there is no dispute between the Company and

NEPRA on the matter of bank charges for the period July 1, 2016 and onwards.   

The Company is not in agreement with the interpretation and calculation of claw back mechanism performed by

NEPRA, and accordingly has filed suits in the High Court of Sindh, praying that while finalizing the claw-back

determination in respect of the financial years 2012 to 2016, NEPRA has mis-applied the claw back formula as

prescribed in the MYT determination dated December 23, 2009. Amongst others, NEPRA has unlawfully included

‘accumulated losses’ as part of reserve, not taken into account ‘surplus on revaluation of property, plant and

equipment’ and calculated the claw-back on notional EBIT instead of EBIT based on audited financial statements.

On June 19, 2015, in respect of suit for financial years 2012 and 2013, the High Court of Sindh (Single Bench)

passed an order suspending the earlier relief granted to the Company against implementation of NEPRA’s order

dated October 17, 2014, which was duly contested by the Company through an appeal before the High Court of

Sindh (Divisional Bench), the adjudication of which is pending to date. However, the decision dated June 19, 2015

has been suspended and interim relief against implementation of NEPRA’s order dated October 17, 2014

continues. Further, in other suits filed in respect of financial years 2014 to 2016, the interim relief provided to the

Company against NEPRA’s order for each year continues in the field.

Considering the above proceedings and the expert opinion obtained by the Company, the Company's management

considers that the Company has a good case and expects favourable outcome of the suits pending before the High

Court of Sindh.

Without prejudice to the Company’s aforementioned legal position and on the basis of abundant caution, an

provision amounting to Rs. 25,232 million is being maintained by the Company in this condensed interim financial

information, in this respect.

On January 22, 2015, NEPRA issued an order directing the Company to discontinue charging of meter rent to the

consumers and refund the total amount collected to the consumers and also imposed a fine of Rs. 10 million, on the

Company.

The Company filed a review application to NEPRA against the aforementioned order and challenged the order on

various grounds including that the direction issued by NEPRA is ultra vires and also that NEPRA has ignored

certain provisions of its own rules and regulations which allows the Company to charge meter rent from its

consumers. The review application filed by the Company with NEPRA was dismissed in April 2015. Thereafter, the

Company filed a constitutional petition before the High Court of Sindh, which is pending to date. Meanwhile, a stay

has been granted to the Company against any coercive action by NEPRA. The Company’s management in

accordance with the advice of its legal advisor expects a favorable outcome of the above-mentioned constitutional

petition. However, on the basis of prudence and as an abundant caution the Company carries a provision of Rs. 326

million in this condensed interim financial information on account of meter rent charged from January 22, 2015 up to

June 30, 2016. Further, NEPRA has excluded meter rent from “Other Income” component of tariff in the MYT

Decision effective from July 1, 2016, accordingly there is no dispute between the Company and NEPRA on the

matter of meter rent for the period July 1, 2016 and onwards.       

NEPRA through its order dated March 13, 2015 directed the Company not to collect bank charges as a separate

revenue from its customers through monthly billings, as these bank charges were already included in the MYT

2009–16 as part of operations and maintenance cost. NEPRA further directed the Company to refund the amount

collected as bank charges to its consumers. The Company refuted NEPRA’s aforementioned order and filed a

review petition which was rejected by NEPRA through its review decision dated October 27, 2015. Thereafter, the

Company filed a suit before the High Court of Sindh which is pending to date. Meanwhile, through an interim order

dated November 17, 2015 by the High Court of Sindh, NEPRA has been restrained from taking any coercive action

against the Company in this regard. 



13

11.1.5

11.1.6

11.2 Claims not acknowledged as debts

11.2.1

(Un-Audited) (Audited)
March 31, June 30,

2017 2016

11.2.2

7,408,533        6,945,702            

11.3 Commitments

11.3.1 Guarantees from banks 37,030             1,105,360            

As part of MYT decision, NEPRA has directed the Company to pay interest on security deposit collected from

consumers. However, the Company, disagrees with the direction of NEPRA, being without any lawful justification and 

discriminatory as no other utility in Pakistan is required to pay interest on security deposit. Accordingly, the Company

filed a CP 3810 of 2019 in the High Court of Sindh on May 30, 2019. The High Court of Sindh through its order

dated May 30, 2019 has restrained NEPRA from taking any coercive action against the Company. Based on the

advice of the legal advisor, the Company’s management expects a favorable outcome of the suit. However, on the

basis of prudence and as an abundant caution, a provision amounting to Rs. 207 million has been recognized in this

respect for the period ended March 31, 2017. 

Claims not acknowledged as debts as disclosed in notes 32.3 to the annual financial statements of the Company for

the year ended June 30, 2016 remain unchanged substantially except for the following claims;

(Rupees in '000)

Outstanding dues of property tax, water charges, 

custom duty, ground rent and occupancy value

The Supreme Court, in its judgment dated August 22, 2014 in civil appeal declared that the levy of GIDC under Gas

Infrastructure Development Cess Act, 2011 was unconstitutional and all amounts collected by the gas companies

were due to be refunded back to the consumers. The Federal Government on September 24, 2014, promulgated

Gas Infrastructure Development Cess (GIDC) Ordinance, 2014. Under that Ordinance, the Federal Government

again levied GIDC chargeable on gas consumers (both power sector and industrial) other than domestic consumers

and also fixed the responsibility of charging and collection of GIDC on gas companies. This Ordinance

retrospectively validated the cess collected / levied or paid under the previous Gas Infrastructure Development

Cess Act, 2011 which had been held illegal by the Supreme Court.

In October 2014, SSGC in its monthly bills issued to the Company, claimed GIDC amounting to Rs. 1,925 million,

excluding GST, for the period from July to September 2014. The Company filed a fresh legal suit before the High

Court of Sindh. The Sindh High Court through its order dated October 21, 2014, granted stay and restrained the

Federal Government and SSGC from raising any demand which continues till date. The GIDC Ordinance lapsed on

January 24, 2015, and therefore all amounts previously paid by the Company to SSGC amounting to Rs. 4,672

million in respect of GIDC became immediately due and recoverable from SSGC.

On May 23, 2015, GOP after having approval from the parliament promulgated the GIDC Act 2015 again levying

cess on gas consumers and made the gas companies responsible to collect the cess. The Company again filed a

suit in the Sindh High Court challenging the GIDC Act 2015 and through its counsel maintains that certain grounds

were not taken into consideration while passing GIDC Act 2015. The Court while granting stay issued notices to the

respondents and restrained SSGC from raising any demand under the GIDC Act 2015.

Single bench of the High Court of Sindh through its judgment (by consolidating all similar cases) dated 26 October

2016, held the GIDC Act 2011, GIDC Ordinance 2014 and GIDC Act 2015 to be ultra vires and un-constitutional

and amount collected in pursuance of the above laws is liable to be refunded / adjusted in the future bills.

Subsequently, GOP filed an appeal before the divisional bench of High Court of Sindh challenging the above

judgment (in respect of few other parties), whereby the decision of the single bench was suspended by the

divisional bench of High Court of Sindh on November 10, 2016. In the eventual outcome, the amount payable by the

Company, if any, on account of GIDC will be ultimately recovered through tariff mechanism. 



14

11.3.2 DPKPG project

(Un-Audited) (Audited)
March 31, June 30,

2017 2016

11.3.3 Transmission Projects - capital commitment 1,576,942        1,869,653            

11.3.4 Transmission Project (TP - 1000) - capital commitment 34,370,203      28,504,718          

11.3.5 Outstanding Letters of Credit 4,264,475        3,174,680            

11.3.6 Generation Projects - capital commitment
KGTPS-II & SGTPS-II Steam Turbines 476,237           500,057               

11.3.7 Dividend on Preference Shares 1,119,453        1,119,453            

Note (Un-Audited) (Audited)
March 31, June 30,

2017 2016

11.3.8 Commitments for rentals under operating lease 
agreements in respects of vehicles are as follows:

- not later than one year 136,338           55,523                 

- later than one year and not later than five years 545,351         222,092               

(Restated) (Restated)

March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,

2017 2016 2017 2016

Note

12. Tariff adjustment 12.2 12,404,100      14,168,932      6,965,212        5,089,654            

12.1

(Rupees in '000) (Rupees in '000)

This represents tariff differential subsidy claim for variation in fuel prices, cost of power purchases, operation and

maintenance cost, adjustments required as per NEPRA's MYT decision and those resulting in adjustment of tariff

due from Government.

Subsequent to the period end, on March 20, 2019, the Company entered into a MoU with CDTO and CMEC

wherein CDTO has agreed to sell its entire shareholding in DPKPG to the Company as per the terms of the Share

Purchase Agreement to be entered into by CDTO and the Company. Upon completion of the transaction, the

Company's shareholding in DPKPG will increase to 75% from 24%.

(Rupees in '000)

The Company has not recorded any dividend on redeemable preference shares in view of certain restrictions on

dividend placed under loan covenants by certain local and foreign lenders. 

(Rupees in '000)

Nine Months Ended Quarter Ended

The Company entered into the Shareholders’ Agreement dated May 20, 2016, for the development of a 700MW (2 x

350 MW) coal-based power plant (the project) at Port Qasim, Karachi under an IPP structure. In this respect a

project company i.e. Datang Pakistan Karachi Power Generation Limited (DPKPG) has been incorporated on May

26, 2016. The sponsors of the Project include China Datang Overseas Investment Company Limited (CDTO)

having 51% shareholding, China Machinery Engineering Corporation (CMEC) having 25% shareholding and KE

having 24% shareholding in DPKPG. The principal operations of DPKPG will be to carry out the business of power

generation and sell electricity to KE under a Power Purchase Agreement (PPA). 



12.2

 - 

 - 

-

March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
2017 2016 2017 2016

13. PURCHASE OF ELECTRICITY

Central Power Purchasing 
Agency (CPPA-G) / NTDC 30,673,558      28,333,001      11,491,339      7,617,714            

Independent Power Producers 
(IPPs) 12,202,779      10,710,035      4,353,350        2,505,179            

Others 2,378,646        1,583,701        692,174           576,157               
45,254,983      40,626,737      16,536,863      10,699,050          

The defaulter connection against which the bad debts have been written off were disconnected prior to March
31, 2017 and the customers were inactive in the Company’s system i.e. SAP upto March 31, 2016.

As required under the aforementioned NEPRA decision of July 5, 2018, for the purpose of claim of tariff
adjustment in respect of actual write-off of bad debts, the Company ensured the following manadatory
procedures:

The actual write-off of bad debts has been determined in accordance with the terms of write-off detailed in the
“Policy and Procedures for Write-off of Bad Debts”, as approved by the Board of Directors of the Company.

The aforementioned amount of write-off of bad debts has been approved by the Company’s Board of
Directors, certifying that the Company has made all best possible efforts to recover the amount being written-
off in accordance with the “Policy and Procedures for Write-off of Bad Debts”.

Nine Months Ended Quarter Ended

(Rupees in '000) (Rupees in '000)

In case any amount written-off, as included in the aforementioned claim, is subsequently recovered from the
customer, the recovered amount shall be adjusted in next year’s tariff, as required under the aforementioned
NEPRA decision of July 5, 2018.

In respect of all the defaulter connections, against which the aforementioned write-off amount has been claimed
by the Company as tariff adjustment for the period ended March 31, 2017, the Company in addition to the
defaulter customer identification and traceability procedures mentioned in the “Policy and Procedures for Write-off
of Bad Debts” has carried out physical surveys for establishing the fact that the defaulter connection is physically
disconnected and the defaulter customer who utilised the electricity is untraceable or recovery in the present
circumstances is not possible. 

There are number of locations / premises which were removed as a result of anti-encroachment drives by the
government authorities, whereas, in a number of other cases the premises to which electricity was supplied is no
more traceable due to change in either the mapping of the area (including unleased area), demolition of the
original premises, structural changes (including division of single premises into many) to the original premises and
discontinuation / demolition of single bulk PMT connection. In all of these cases due to the specific situation the
connection and / or premises are no more traceable. In addition, there are certain defaulter customers who were
not able to pay off their outstanding dues in various forms including outstanding amounts on hook connection at
the time of transfer of defaulter customers to metered connections and other settlements. Accordingly, the same
has been claimed as part of write-off for the period ended March 31, 2017 and corresponding amount has been
claimed in the tariff adjustment after verifying underlying facts. 

Includes Rs 5,087 million (comprising of 42,880 customers) recognized during the period against actual write-off
of bad debts, as allowed by NEPRA under the MYT decision for the period from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2023,
through the decision dated July 5, 2018.

Further, the statutory auditors of the Company verified that the write-off of bad debts amount is not-recoverable 
notwithstanding the efforts of the Company.

amjad.mustafa
Text Box
15



16

March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,

2017 2016 2017 2016

14. CONSUMPTION OF FUEL AND OIL

Natural gas 22,991,348      28,718,127      3,779,773        7,729,592            

Furnace and other oils 19,965,959      11,202,172      5,770,379        2,568,177            

42,957,307      39,920,299      9,550,152        10,297,769          

15. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVES

(Rupees in '000)

Impact on balance sheet

Increase in trade debts 7,809,997            

Decrease in other receivables (213,821)              

Increase in trade and other payables (2,797,136)           

Impact on profit and loss account

Decrease in sale of energy (230,423)              

Decrease in tariff adjustment (791,327)              

Decrease in other operating expenses 71,477                 

Impact on statement of changes in equity

Increase in accumulated profit:

Incurred in 2016 (950,273)              

Prior to 2016 11,343,585          

Impact on balance sheet

Increase in trade debts 8,040,420            

Increase in other receivables 2,335,219            

Decrease in trade and other payables (967,946)              

16. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Effect of change
Opening balance as at July 1, 2015:

Related parties of the Company comprise of associated companies, state-controlled entities, staff retirement benefit

plans, and the Company's directors and key management personnel. Details of transactions / balances with related

parties not disclosed elsewhere in this condensed financial information are as follows:

At the period end, the management of the Company, after considering other events and conditions, in order to make

the condensed interim financial information more relevant and reliable, has carried out a comprehensive review of

its revenue and trade debts cycle, as a result of which it has been noted that up to June 30, 2016, the revenue was

recorded on the basis of units billed as per the rates fixed by NEPRA and the revenue for units delivered to the

consumers between the last meter reading date and the period end was not accounted for. Accordingly, these have

been rectified in accordance with the requirements of IAS 8 ‘Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates

and Errors’ in this condensed interim financial information with retrospective effect and restatement of amounts

previously presented as detailed below:

Effect of change

Nine Months Ended Quarter Ended

(Rupees in '000) (Rupees in '000)



17

March 31, March 31,

2017 2016

16.1 BYCO Petroleum Pakistan Limited

Purchases 1,231,616        476,500               

Financial charges / late payment surcharge -                   25,561                 

16.2 Government Related Entities

16.2.1 National Transmission and Dispatch Company

Purchases 30,673,558      28,333,001          

16.2.2 Pakistan State Oil Company Limited

Purchases 7,508,087        7,547,969            

Late payment surcharge -                   34,179                 

16.2.3 Sui Southern Gas Company Limited

Purchases 22,991,348      28,718,127          

16.3 Key management personnel

- Managerial remuneration 221,327           160,866               

- Housing and other allowances 121,729           88,334                 

- Other allowances 262,563           202,651               

- Retirement benefits 33,832             112,944               

- Leave encashment -                   648                      

16.4 Provident Fund

Contribution to provident fund 548,587           439,905               

(Un-Audited) Audited

March 31, June 30,

2017 2016

16.5 KES Power Limited, Parent Company

Short term loan payable 55,223             45,088                 

16.6 OMS (Private) Limited, Associated

Amount payable included in creditors -                   11,349                 

(Rupees in '000)

Related parties of the Company comprise of associated companies, state-controlled entities, staff retirement benefit

plans, and the Company's directors and key management personnel. Details of transactions / balances with related

parties not disclosed elsewhere in this condensed financial information are as follows:

(Un-Audited)

(Rupees in '000)






